

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DARREN T. KAPLAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP  
1359 Broadway, Suite 2001  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 999-7370  
kaplan@stuevesiegel.com

MARK A. GRIFFIN  
AMY WILLIAMS-DERRY  
BENJAMIN GOULD  
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.  
1201 Third Avenue,  
Suite 3200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-1900

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual background.....	2
II. Procedural history .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. This case does not present the question that Microsoft asks the Court to decide ....	8
II. The circuit split is illusory .....	13
III. The decision below is correct.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (W.D. Wash. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 797 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 12-80085 (9th Cir. June 12, 2012) .....	11
<i>In re Bemis Co.</i> , 279 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Bowe v. First of Denver Mortg. Investors</i> , 613 F.2d 798 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	17, 18
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	16, 17
<i>Chrysler Motors Corp. v. Thomas Auto Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940) .....	21
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 21, 22
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Druhan v. American Mutual Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Gable v. Land Rover N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 07-0376, 2008 WL 4441960 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gary Plastics Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	20
<i>Hicks v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Huey v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 608 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>In re Microsoft Xbox 360 Scratched Disc Litig.</i> , No. 07-1121, 2009 WL 10219350 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2009).....	4
<i>OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker &amp; Green, P.C.</i> , 549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs &amp; Participating Emps.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Scott v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 105 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 444 (3d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rent-a-Homes Sys. of Ill., Inc.</i> , 602 F.2d 795 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Volvo Constr. Equip. N. Am. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	11
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	16, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	21, 22
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201- 219 .....	15, 16
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	9, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	<i>passim</i>
